

09-4414

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MOHAMMED FEZZANI ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BEAR, STEARNS & CO., INC. ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
THE PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

ANNE K. SMALL
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

JOHN W. AVERY
Deputy Solicitor

JEFFREY A. BERGER
Senior Litigation Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F. Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040
(202) 551-5112 (Berger)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
DISCUSSION	1
I. Misrepresentations are not prerequisites for manipulation claims.....	2
II. Rehearing is necessary to avoid conflict with Supreme Court precedent and to ensure uniformity with this Court’s prior decisions	7
A. The majority’s decision conflicts with Supreme Court precedent	7
B. The majority’s decision also creates an intracircuit split.....	10
III. The Court should grant rehearing because the majority’s decision creates a significant obstacle for investors bringing private actions and may be applied to impair Commission enforcement actions	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	7, 8
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	4
<i>ATSI Communs., Inc. v. Shaar Fund, LTD</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>In re Bear, Stearns Secs. Corp.</i> , 54 S.E.C. 224 (1999)	5
<i>Cellular South Inc. v. Merrill, Lynch</i> , 2013 U.S. App. Lexis 5356 (2d Cir. Mar. 19, 2013) (unpublished).....	11
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	3, 4, 8, 10
<i>In re Edward J. Mawod & Co.</i> , 46 S.E.C. 865 (1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 591 F.2d 588 (10th Cir. 1979)	3
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).	2
<i>In re F.S. Johns & Co.</i> , 43 S.E.C. 124 (1966), <i>aff'd sub nom. Dlugash v. SEC</i> , 373 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1967).....	6
<i>Finn v. Barney</i> , 471 Fed. Appx. 30 (2d Cir. 2012) (unpublished).....	11
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>In re Gellas</i> , Rel. No. 34-39132, 1997 SEC Lexis 2001 (Sept. 25, 1997)	1
<i>Gurary v. Winehouse</i> , 190 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	6, 11
<i>In re Halsey, Stuart & Co.</i> , 30 S.E.C. 106 (1947)	3
<i>Harper v. Crenshaw</i> , 82 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1949).....	3
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	8, 10
<i>In re Kirlin Secs.</i> , Rel. No. 34-61135, 2009 SEC Lexis 4168 (Dec. 10, 2009)	6, 8
<i>In re Montelbano</i> , 56 S.E.C. 76 (2003)	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Pagel, Inc.</i> , 48 S.E.C. 223 (1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 803 F.2d 942 (8th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	2, 3, 14, 15
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>SEC v. Resch-Cassin & Co.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 964 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	6
<i>SEC v. U.S. Emt'l Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornton v. SEC</i> , 171 F.2d 702 (2d Cir. 1948) (per curiam).....	6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 5 F. Supp. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1933), <i>aff'd</i> 79 F.2d 321 (2d Cir. 1935).....	6
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 74 F.3d 1383 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 456 F.2d 844 (2d Cir. 1972).....	3
<i>Van Cook v. SEC</i> , 653 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> 132 S. Ct. 1582 (2012).....	4, 11
<i>Wilson v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>In re Yoshikawa</i> , Rel. No. 34-53731, 2006 SEC Lexis 948 (Apr. 26, 2006).....	12
Statutes and Rules	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a, <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 2(3), 15 U.S.C. 78b(3).....	14
Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules under the Securities Exchange Act, 17 C.F.R. 240.0-1, <i>et seq.</i>	
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 10b-5(a), 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(a).....	4, 7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Rule 10b-5(b), 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b)	4, 7, 10, 11
Rule 10b-5(c), 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(c)	4, 7, 11
Other Authorities	
S. REP. NO. 73-1455, at 30 (1934)	14, 15
A.A. Berle, Jr., <i>Stock Market Manipulation</i> , 38 COLUM. L. REV. 393 (1938)	6
Steve Thel, <i>The Original Conception of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act</i> , 42 STAN. L. REV. 385 (1990).	6, 7
